Reference 420.1289/2013 Date: 27-Nov-13
Page :  1 / 1
AIRBUS ANSWER
Accident/Incident:  NLG Collapse after push back - LXR MSN 221
Airbus Answer to Safety Recommendation Ref: 01
From Report Ref: 01/INCID/2004
Issued by: GPIAA-Portugal
Date: 11-Nov-2005

Type Approval Holder’s Name :
AIRBUS
Type/Model designation(s) :
 A318, A319, A320 and A321 aircraft
TCDS Number : EASA.A.064
Foreign AD : Not applicable.
Supersedure : Not applicable.
ATA 32 Landing gear – Normal extension and retraction –
Inspection of the selector valves 40GA and 41GA
Manufacturer(s): AIRBUS, formerly AIRBUS INDUSTRIE
Applicability:
AIRBUS A318, A319, A320 and A321 aircraft, all models, all serial
numbers (MSN).
Aircraft MSN’s 2389, 2392, 2393, 2396, 2398, 2403, 2405, 2407, 2409,
2410, 2411, from 2413 through to 2439, 2441, and MSN above 2441 on
which no replacement of the Landing Gear (LG) selector valve 40GA or
the LG door selector valve 41GA has been performed since aircraft
delivery from Airbus are compliant with the requirements of this AD.
Aircraft on which LG selector valve 40GA and LG door selector valve
41GA have the duplicate inspection "DI" or “DI-BE” recorded on their
amendment plates are compliant with the requirements of this AD.
Reminder : It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that any
selector valve replaced on aircraft after having complied with this AD, still
complies with the requirements of this AD.
Reason:
After a push back from the gate, an A320-200 aircraft was preparing to
initiate taxi, when a NLG uncommanded retraction occurred, and then
the aircraft abruptly hit the ground.
Investigations revealed that the retract condition is caused by a
combination of a faulty MLG proximity switch, a power interruption to
LGCIUs and an internal hydraulic leak through the LG selector valve
40GA. The internal hydraulic leak through the LG selector valve 40GA
was due to a broken seal in one of the end cap chambers for the valve
2/2
spool. As a corrective action, a duplicate inspection (DI or DI-BE) for
these valves has been introduced in production, and the Component
Maintenance Manual (CMM) has been revised. Untimely unlocking
and/or retraction of the NLG, while on the ground, could cause injury to
ground personnel and significant structural damage to the aircraft.
This Airworthiness Directive (AD) mandates the inspections of the LG
selector valve 40GA and the LG door selector valve 41GA, to identify a
possible hydraulic leak.
Effective Date: 28 March 2007
Compliance:
1. For aircraft that have accumulated up to 20,000 flight cycles (FC)
at the effective date of the AD :
- within 4,500 FC after the effective date of this AD, but not exceeding
20,800 FC from first flight, inspect and replace if necessary the LG
selector valve 40GA and the LG door selector valve 41GA in
accordance with the instructions given in AIRBUS Service Bulletin
A320-32-1290.
2. For aircraft that have accumulated over 20,000 FC at the effective
date of the AD:
- within 800 FC after the effective date of this AD, inspect and replace
if necessary the LG selector valve 40GA and the LG door selector
valve 41GA in accordance with the instructions given in AIRBUS
Service Bulletin A320-32-1290.
3. Repeat inspection for all aircraft  :
- at intervals not exceeding 20,000 FC or 89 months, whichever